
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

B40'S CHILDREN ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE BASED ON 

LIFESTYLE FACTOR IN SEREMBAN 

MUHAMMAD UMAR BIN ROSLI (2016692714) 

NURIN NASUHA BINTI HUSSAIN (2016692744) 

ZUHAYRA ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHD FADZIL (2016692942) 

Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 

for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONOURS) STATISTICS 

FA CUL TY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

There is reported news about the issue of certain children from low-income background 

does not perform well in academic achievement has caught the researcher's attention. 
Furthermore, existing research shows that there is a relationship between socio
economic and academic achievement but there are also other factors affecting 
children's academic performance such as lifestyle. The purpose of this study is to 
determine factor of family lifestyle such as parent involvements, parent investment and 

eating habits that can be contributed to children's academic performance by using 
Factor Analysis. Hence, this study was conducted to identify the patterns of lifestyle 
factors among B40's parents towards their children by using FP-Growth in RapidMiner. 
In this study, the researcher uses cluster sampling to get samples from a population of 
Form 1 students in Seremban district. By using data from 310 parents of Form 1 

students who took Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah (UPSR) in 2018, the results gained 
using Factor Analysis and the researcher confirms to extract two factors which are 
parent commitment and eating habits since the requirement for factor analysis was 
fulfilled. Furthermore, the findings for the patterns show that parents who were not 
strict with their children regarding academic performance tend to achieve fair academic 
performance. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project 
successfully. 

I would like to express my gratitude towards our supervisor of this final year project, 
Puan Emmy Nurashikin binti Ismail Hashim for her valuable comments, suggestions 
and sharing of knowledge to complete this research. This project cannot be completed 
without the effort and co-operation from our group members, Muhammad Umar bin 
Rosli, Nurin Nasuha binti Hussain and Zuhayra Zafirah binti Mohd Fadzil. We also 

sincerely thank our lecturers of STA650 for Research Methodology and MSP 660 for 
Final Year Project; Puan Nora binti Baser and Puan Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed 
respectively for the guidance and encouragement in finishing this project and for 
teaching us in this course. 

Besides, we would like to express our gratitude to our respondents which are Form l 's 
parents from SMK Seri Pagi, SMK Dato' Kiana Petra, SMK Rantau, SMK Dato' 
Shamsuddin Nairn, SMK Panchor and SMK Senawang for the support and willingness 

to spend their time with us to fill in the questionnaires. Thanks to our parents and friends 
for encouragement, endless support and invaluable assistance to us. Without all of 
these, we might not be able to complete this project properly. 

MUHAMMAD UMAR BIN ROSLI 

NURIN NASUHA BINTI HUSSAIN 

ZUHA YRA ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHD F ADZIL 

II 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OFT ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Objectives 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study 

1.6 Significance of Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Factor of Family Lifestyle 

2.2.1 Parental Involvement 

2.2.2 Eating Habits 

2.2.3 Parental Investment 

2.3 Methodology 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design 

3.3 Population and Sample 

3.4 Sampling Method 

3.5 Research Instrument 

3.6 Data Collection Methods 

Ill 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

16 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

3.7 Method of Analysis 

3.7.1 Exploratory Factor Analysis 

3.7.2 FP Growth 

3.8 Pilot study 

3.9 Summary of Data Analysis 

RESULT AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Descriptive Statistics 

4.3 Reliability Analysis 

4.4 Exploratory Factor Analysis 

4.4.1 Assessment of The Suitability of The Data For 

Factor Analysis 

4.4.2 Factor Extraction 

4.4.3 Factor Rotation 

4.5 FP-Growth Analysis 

4.5.1 Single Item Support Value 

4.5.2 Frequent Pattern for Three Item Sizes 

4.5.3 Association Rules for Item Sizes in Parental 

Involvement and Eating Habits 

4.5.4 Single Item for Good and Fair Perforn1ance 

4.5.5 Frequent Pattern for Item Sizes in Parent 

Involvement and Eating Habits towards Good and 

Fair Performance 

4.5.6 Association Rules of Factor of Family lifestyle 

Towards Good Performance 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusions 

5.2 Recommendations 

IV 

17 

17 

18 

20 

21 

22 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

29 

30 

31 

33 

35 

37 

40 

42 

43 

47 


