UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

B40'S CHILDREN ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE BASED ON LIFESTYLE FACTOR IN SEREMBAN

MUHAMMAD UMAR BIN ROSLI (2016692714) NURIN NASUHA BINTI HUSSAIN (2016692744) ZUHAYRA ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHD FADZIL (2016692942)

Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONOURS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

There is reported news about the issue of certain children from low-income background does not perform well in academic achievement has caught the researcher's attention. Furthermore, existing research shows that there is a relationship between socioeconomic and academic achievement but there are also other factors affecting children's academic performance such as lifestyle. The purpose of this study is to determine factor of family lifestyle such as parent involvements, parent investment and eating habits that can be contributed to children's academic performance by using Factor Analysis. Hence, this study was conducted to identify the patterns of lifestyle factors among B40's parents towards their children by using FP-Growth in RapidMiner. In this study, the researcher uses cluster sampling to get samples from a population of Form 1 students in Seremban district. By using data from 310 parents of Form 1 students who took Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah (UPSR) in 2018, the results gained using Factor Analysis and the researcher confirms to extract two factors which are parent commitment and eating habits since the requirement for factor analysis was fulfilled. Furthermore, the findings for the patterns show that parents who were not strict with their children regarding academic performance tend to achieve fair academic performance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude towards our supervisor of this final year project, Puan Emmy Nurashikin binti Ismail Hashim for her valuable comments, suggestions and sharing of knowledge to complete this research. This project cannot be completed without the effort and co-operation from our group members, Muhammad Umar bin Rosli, Nurin Nasuha binti Hussain and Zuhayra Zafirah binti Mohd Fadzil. We also sincerely thank our lecturers of STA650 for Research Methodology and MSP 660 for Final Year Project; Puan Nora binti Baser and Puan Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed respectively for the guidance and encouragement in finishing this project and for teaching us in this course.

Besides, we would like to express our gratitude to our respondents which are Form 1's parents from SMK Seri Pagi, SMK Dato' Klana Petra, SMK Rantau, SMK Dato' Shamsuddin Naim, SMK Panchor and SMK Senawang for the support and willingness to spend their time with us to fill in the questionnaires. Thanks to our parents and friends for encouragement, endless support and invaluable assistance to us. Without all of these, we might not be able to complete this project properly.

MUHAMMAD UMAR BIN ROSLI NURIN NASUHA BINTI HUSSAIN ZUHAYRA ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHD FADZIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE
ABSTRACT	i ii iii v vi		
ACKNOWLEDG			
TABLE OF CON			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF FIGURE			
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		vii
CHAPTER 1:	INTI		
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	4
	1.3	Research Objectives	5
	1.4	Research Questions	5
	1.5	Scope and Limitation of Study	6
	1.6	Significance of Study	6
CHAPTER 2:	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	7
	2.2	Factor of Family Lifestyle	
		2.2.1 Parental Involvement	8
		2.2.2 Eating Habits	9
		2.2.3 Parental Investment	11
	2.3	Methodology	12
CHAPTER 3:	MET	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	13
	3.2	Research Design	13
	3.3	Population and Sample	14
	3.4	Sampling Method	14
	3.5	Research Instrument	15
	3.6	Data Collection Methods	16

	3.7	Method of Analysis	17	
		3.7.1 Exploratory Factor Analysis	17	
		3.7.2 FP Growth	18	
	3.8	Pilot study	20	
	3.9	Summary of Data Analysis	21	
CHAPTER 4:	RESULT AND ANALYSIS			
	4.1 Introduction			
	4.2 Descriptive Statistics			
	4.3 Reliability Analysis			
	4.4 Exploratory Factor Analysis			
	4.	4.1 Assessment of The Suitability of The Data For		
		Factor Analysis	25	
	4.	4.2 Factor Extraction	26	
	4.	4.3 Factor Rotation	27	
	4.5 F	P-Growth Analysis		
	4.	5.1 Single Item Support Value	29	
	4.	5.2 Frequent Pattern for Three Item Sizes	30	
	4.	5.3 Association Rules for Item Sizes in Parental		
30		Involvement and Eating Habits	31	
	4.	5.4 Single Item for Good and Fair Performance	33	
	4.	5.5 Frequent Pattern for Item Sizes in Parent		
		Involvement and Eating Habits towards Good and		
		Fair Performance	35	
	4.	5.6 Association Rules of Factor of Family lifestyle		
		Towards Good Performance	37	
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
	5.1 C	onclusions	40	
	5.2 R	ecommendations	42	
REFERENCES			43	
APPENDICES			47	